This assertion is weighed against the paltry budgetary provision for human capital 
development through training which were however not judiciously utilized. For 
instance, the total number of parliamentary staff of the Rivers State House of 
Assembly is at 2015 was One Hundred and Forty-Eight (148) and ₦ Twenty-Eight 
Million Naira (N 28,000,000) budgeted for their training while Thirty-Two 32 elected 
legislators were to be trained at the cost of One Hundred and Twenty Million Naira 

(₦120,000,000) (RSG, 2015). In 2018, the budget for training research and 
development stood at ₦ 454,715,056,00 (RSG, 2018). Impliedly, there is huge 
budgetary allocation to training and staff development, yet there are complain of poor 
staff training and therefore low performance and low productivity of the Rivers State